SLS 111ES-163 ORIGINAL

First Extraordinary Session, 2011

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 8

BY SENATOR MCPHERSON

CONDOLENCES. Expresses condolences upon the death of Elton C. Pody.

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To express the sincere and heartfelt condolences of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the
3	death of Elton C. Pody.
4	WHEREAS, it is with deep regret and profound sorrow that the citizens of the state
5	of Louisiana learned of the death of Mr. Elton Pody on Sunday, March 27, 2011, at the age
6	of seventy-two; and
7	WHEREAS, Mr. Pody moved to Alexandria in 1991 after serving eight years as
8	mayor of Ruston; and
9	WHEREAS, he served as president of the Central Louisiana Chamber of Commerce,
10	providing countless opportunities for economic growth to the people of central Louisiana
11	for twenty years; and
12	WHEREAS, he announced his retirement to be effective at the end of 2011 during
13	the Chamber's ninety-seventh annual meeting at the Sai Convention Center in Alexandria;
14	and
15	WHEREAS, during the Chamber's annual meeting, Mr. Pody was lauded by
16	volunteers who serve the organization that promotes economic growth and serves businesses
17	of central Louisiana; and
18	WHEREAS, he was a role model for the community and dedicated countless hours

SLS 111ES-163 ORIGINAL SCR NO. 8

WHEREAS, the citizens of central Louisiana are forever indebted to Mr. Pody for
is steadfast services and leadership; and
WHEREAS, the success of the state of Louisiana, the strength of our communities,
nd the overall vitality of American society depend in great measure upon people like Elton
ody, an exceptional gentleman and true inspiration; and
WHEREAS, because of his accomplishments in life, the death of Mr. Pody has left
void in the community and has created a genuine sense of profound sorrow in his friends,
amily; and
WHEREAS, the memory of Elton Pody will remain eternal in the hearts and minds
f his family, friends, and all of those people whose lives he touched and who loved him.
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
xtend its sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Elton C. Pody.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
vife of Mr. Pody, Mrs. Sherry Pody.
viie of ivii. I ouy, iviis. Bherry I ouy.

DIGEST

McPherson SCR No.

Expresses condolences upon the death of Elton C. Pody.